Kagawad, Treasurer, Sangguniang Kabataan Officer, Representatives from the Persons with Disabilities, 
Elderly and Faith-Based. Respondents were identified depending on the degree of their role in the affairs 
of local government, which is twenty-five (25) respondents from the City Government and three hundred 
seventy-seven (377) respondents composed of barangay development councils or four hundred two (402) 
respondents. Ten (10) respondents for the focused group discussion or key informant interview were also 
chosen. 

Table 1. Respondents in the City Government and Barangay Development Council

Level of Respondents Number of Respondents

City Government Unit Heads and Members of Sangguniang Panlungsod 25